

No. 17-2998

*In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit*

KEVIN W. CULP, MARLOW DAVIS, FREDDIE REED-DAVIS, DOUGLAS
W. ZYLSTRA, JOHN S. KOLLER, STEVE STEVENSON, PAUL HESLIN,
MARLIN MANGELS, JEANELLE WESTROM, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., ILLINOIS CARRY and ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, in her Official Capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Illinois; LEO P. SCHMITZ, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Illinois
State Police, and JESSICA TRAME, as Bureau Chief of the Illinois State
Police Firearms Services Bureau,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois
The Hon. Sue E. Myerscough, District Judge
Case No. 3:14-CV-3320

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

David G. Sigale
Law Firm of David G. Sigale, P.C.
799 Roosevelt Road, Suite 207
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137
Tel. 630.452.4547/Fax 630.596.4445
dsigale@sigalelaw.com

Appellate Court No: 17-2998

Short Caption: Kevin W. Culp, et al v. Lisa Madigan, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	5
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT CONFERS A CORE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO CARRY (“BEAR”) ARMS IN PUBLIC FOR SELF-DEFENSE PURPOSES, WHICH THE NON- RESIDENT VIRTUAL CCL APPLICATION BAN VIOLATES	5
II. IT WAS PLAIN ERROR TO APPLY INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY IN <i>CULP I</i> , AS THE SUBJECT BAN SHOULD BE ANALYZED USING STRICT OR NEAR-STRICT SCRUTINY	9
III. THE VIRTUAL BAN FAILS EVEN UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD ALSO SUCCEED ON THEIR OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES.....	30
1. Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection Clause.....	30
2. Article IV Privileges and Immunities.....	31
3. Fourteenth Amendment (Procedural) Due Process Clause	32
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Baumgartner v. Greene Cty. State’s Attorney’s Office</i> , 2016 IL App (4th) 150035 (4th Dist. 2016)	29
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 1051 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Culp v. Madigan (Culp I)</i> , 840 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2016)	4, 9, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	32
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> , 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Jankovich v. Ill. State Police</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 160706 (1st Dist. 2017)	29

<i>Kachalsky v. City of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	32
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	2
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912)	9
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 152087 (1st Dist. 2016)	29
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Samuel v. Trame</i> , 15-cv-780-NJR-SCW (S.D.Ill.)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Khanjee holding (US), Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 789 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7 th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7 th Cir. 2010)	13

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II *passim*

Statutes, Rules, and Ordinances

430 ILCS 66/40 6, 8

IC 35-47-2-21 15

Wis. Admin. Code s. 175.60 (1)(g) 15

Other Authorities

Cook, Philip J., Ludwig, Jens & Samaha, Adam M., *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Side-shows from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56
UCLA L. Rev. 1041, 1082 (2009) 28

<https://crimeresearch.org/2014/04/massive-errors-in-the-violence-policy-centers-concealed-carry-killers/> 25

<http://newsok.com/article/5582259/policy-centers-gun-study-marred-by-omissions-flaws> 25

Conway woman survives knife attack and kidnapping in Illinois,
(available at <http://www.kspr.com/content/news/Conway-woman-survives-knife-attack-and-kidnapping-in-Illinois-451541183.html>,
KSPRabc33, October 19, 2017 16

<http://wgntv.com/2017/12/14/man-shot-and-killed-in-parking-lot-of-target-on-the-southwest-side/> 16

<http://www.fox32chicago.com/news/crime/chicago-police-legal-gun-owner-fatally-shoots-robber-in-head> 16

<https://www.wsoctv.com/news/local/grandmother-who-killed-man-in-pet-spa-acted-in-self-defense-da-says/664492744> 16

<http://fox2now.com/2017/12/01/st-louis-pizza-delivery-driver-kills-robber-during-shootout/> 16

<https://www.clickondetroit.com/news/cpl-holder-shoots-kills-man-at-gas-station-in-highland-park>; 16

<http://froggyweb.com/news/articles/2017/aug/17/verizon-clerk-wounds-robber-after-exchange-of-gunfire/> 16
